RESOLUTION NO. 3392

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA, GRANTING A WAIVER TO THE CARBON AND STILLWATER ADULT CO-ED SOFTBALL LEAGUE TO ALLOW FOR CAMPING AT AND NEAR THE SOFTBALL DIAMONDS AT COAL MINERS PARK.

Whereas, Title 4 Chapter 1 Section 9 Sub-Section A of the Red Lodge City Code states "No person shall camp in lots owned by the City, or City facility parking lots, at any time"; AND

Whereas, Title 4 Chapter 1 Section 9 Sub-Section C of the Red Lodge City Code states "The City Council may waive this requirement for organizations with specific pre-planned events"; AND

Whereas, The Carbon and Stillwater Adult Co-ed Softball League has been holding its end of season softball tournament at the ball fields on the city owned land, commonly referred to as Coal Miner's Park, for years without major incident;

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana, does hereby grant a waiver to the Carbon and Stillwater Adult Co-ed Softball League to allow for camping at and near the softball diamonds at Coal Miner's Park during the weekend of August 14-16, 2015, with the following provisions:

- 1. The Softball League will ensure that all food and trash is properly secured and/or disposed of;
- 2. The Softball League will ensure that the ball fields and all surrounding areas are adequately cleaned by Monday morning, August 17th;
- 3. The City reserves the right to charge the League for cleaning costs should the area not be left in appropriate condition.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 28th Day of July, 2015.

C & 1/1/s

City of Red Lodge

Ed Williams, Mayor

Attest:

Loni Hanson, City Clerk